
Name of Landmark Building

Type of Presentation Month xx, year
October 11th, 2022 
Public Hearing

The current proposal is: 

Preservation Department – Item 1, LPC-22-11609

902 Shore Road – Douglaston Historic District             
Borough of Queens

To Testify Please Join Zoom

Webinar ID: 853 8078 4078
Passcode: 813151
By Phone: 1 646-558-8656 US (New York) 

877-853-5257 (Toll free) US

888 475 4499 (Toll free)

Note: If you want to testify on an item, join the 

Zoom webinar at the agenda’s “Be Here by” 

time (about an hour in advance). When the 

Chair indicates it’s time to testify, “raise your 

hand” via the Zoom app if you want to speak 

(*9 on the phone). Those who signed up in 

advance will be called first. 
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1940 NYC Tax Photo

HISTORIC GRADE WAS A CONTINUOUS BURMED LAWN
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Douglaston Historic District
902 Shore Road

Prior to Construction

EXISTING RETAINING WALL 
EXCEEDS 30-IN. HEIGHT 
WITHOUT GUARD RAIL 

PROTECTION.

EXISTING CORNER OF SITE 
WITHIN FLOOD ZONE VE FLOOD 

HAZARD (ELEV. 16 FT)

LOW POINT
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Douglaston Historic District
902 Shore Road

Proposed amendments and additions to COFA

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DWELLING 
Exterior includes substitution and replacement of existing non-historic roofing material 
and new roof canopy over new garage doors.
One small new window on Second Floor North Elevation of addition.
Proposed changes to the site includes reconfiguration of retaining walls regrading the 
front yard corner on Shore Road and Knollwood Avenue.

PROPOSED REMOVALS INCLUDE:
1. Remove existing non-historic asphalt shingle roofing material
2. Remove concrete retaining wall in front yard
3. Replace concrete sidewalks

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS INCLUDE:
1. New standing seam metal roofing at the following locations:

".Hipped attic dormers - five locations
#. Conical roof over round projecting bay at second floor
$. Front and side wrap around porch at first floor
%.Hipped oriel roof at first floor north side
&. Hipped cabana roof - accessory structure

2. New synthetic tile roof shingles at existing hipped roof and new hipped addition
- Style/Color: DaVinci Slate - Color Brownstone

�. Stone faced retaining walls raising interior grade of open corner

PROPOSED NEW ADDITIONS INCLUDE:
1. Projecting standing seam metal roof canopy at garage
2. Replace retaining walls at front yards
3. Add small window North Elevation Second Floor on addition



Douglaston Historic District
902 Shore Road

PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:

1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH
SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON
MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION.

2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOFING AT NEW
GARAGE AWNING; CABANA
HIPPED ROOF; FRONT PORCH;
ORIEL HIPPED ROOF; ROUND
BAY CONICAL ROOF; AND
ATTIC DORMERS.

3. REPLACE EXISTING FRONT
YARD RETAINING WALL WITH
TWO NEW STONE CLAD WALLS
USING STONE APPROVED AT
DRIVEWAY RETAINING WALL
(NY GRANITE).

EXISTING RETAINING WALL: 
HEIGHT OF EXISTING 
RETAINING WALL IN FRONT YARD 
EXCEEDS 30-INCHES WITHOUT 
GUARD RAIL PROTECTION IS IN 
VIOLATION OF BUILDING CODE. 

NO FENCE OR GUARD RAIL 
PERMITTED IN THE FRONT YARD 
PER DMA DEED RESTRICTIONS. 

THEREFORE TWO WALLS ARE 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 
EXISTING GRADES AND COMPLY 
WITH CODE. 

Proposed 

Approved 

West Elevation 

Primary Facade - West Elevation - Shore Road 

2 

• I 
-

• l 

PROPOSED CONICAL ROOF AT 
ROUND BAY: ROUND BAY, 
EXISTING HIP AND CONICAL ROOF  
CENTERLINES ALIGN.

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS: 
PROPOSED WALLS SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 30-INCHES IN HEIGHT 
AND SHALL BE PLANTED. 

GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING 
LINE UNCHANGED. 

CORNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN 
FLOOD ZONE VE (ELEV. 16 FT). 
WALLS PROPOSED TO PROTECT 
PROPERTY FROM FLOOD EVENT 

4 
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Douglaston Historic District 

902 Shore Roaa 

PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:

1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF 
WITH SYNTHETIC ROOF 
SHINGLES ON MAIN HOUSE 
& ADDITION.

2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOFING AT CABANA 
HIPPED ROOF & NEW 
CUPOLA; FRONT PORCH; 
ROUND BAY CONICAL ROOF; 
AND ATTIC DORMERS.

3. REPLACE EXISTING FRONT 
YARD RETAINING WALL WITH 
TWO NEW STONE CLAD 
WALLS USING STONE 
APPROVED AT DRIVEWAY 
RETAINING WALL (NY 
GRANITE).

EXISTING RETAINING WALL: 
HEIGHT OF EXISTING RETAINING 
WALL IN FRONT YARD EXCEEDS 
30-INCHES WITHOUT GUARD
RAIL PROTECTION IS IN
VIOLATIOf OF BUILDING CODE.

NO FENCE OR GUARD RAIL 
PERMITTED IN THE FRONT YARD 
PER OMA DEED RESTRICTIONS. 

THEREFORE TWO WALLS 
REQUIRED TO MEET EXISTINC: 
GRADES AND COMPLY WITH 
BUILDING CODE. 

Pro 

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS: 
PROPOSED WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30-INCHES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE PLANTED. 

GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING LINE IS UNCHANGED. GRADE CHANGE ALONG KNOLLWOOD 
AVENUE EXCEEDS 14 FT. STEEPEST SITE ON SHORE ROAD. 

CORNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN FLOOD ZONE VE (ELEV. 16 FT). WALLS PROPOSED T PROTECT 
PROPERTY FROM FLOOD EVENT. 

Primary Facade - South Elevation - Knollwood Avenue 5 



Douglaston Historic District 

902 Shore Road 

PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:

1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF 
WITH SYNTHETIC ROOF 
SHINGLES ON MAIN HOUSE & 
ADDITION.

2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOFING AT NEW 
GARAGE AWNING; CABANA 
HIPPED ROOF; FRONT 
PORCH; ROUND BAY 
CONICAL ROOF; AND ATTIC 
DORMERS.

3. REPLACE EXISTING FRONT 
YARD RETAINING WALL WITH 
TWO NEW STONE CLAD 
WALLS USING STONE 
APPROVED AT DRIVEWAY 
RETAINING WALL (NY 
GRANITE).

EXISTING RETAINING WALL: 
HEIGHT OF EXISTING RETAINING WALL IN 
FRONT YARD EXCEEDS 30- INCHES 
WITHOUT GUARD RAIL PROTECTION IS IN 
VIOLATION OF BUILDING CODE. 

NO FENCE OR GUARD RAIL PERMITTED IN 
THE FRONT YARD PER DMA DEED 
RESTRICTIONS. 

THEREFORE TWO WALLS REQUIRED TO 
MAINTAIN EXISTING GRADE AND COMPLY 
WITH BUILDING CODE.

Shore Road 

PROPOSED CONICAL ROOF AT ROUND 
BAY: ROUND BAY, EXISTING HIP, AND 
CONICAL ROOF CENTERLINES ALIGN.

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS: 
PROPOSED WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30-
INCHES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE PLANTED.

GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING LINE 
UNCHANGED. 

CORNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN FLOOD ZONE 
VE (ELEV. 16 FT). 
WALLS PROPOSED TO PROTECT PROPERTY 
FROM FLOOD EVENT 

6 



Douglaston Histo ic District 

902 Shore Road 

PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:
1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH 

SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON 
MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION.

2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM METAL 
ROOFING AT FRONT PORCH; 
ROUND BAY CONICAL ROOF; AND 
ATTIC DORMERS.

3. REPLACE EXISTING FRONT YARD 
RETAINING WALL WITH TWO NEW 
STONE CLAD WALLS USING STONE 
APPROVED AT DRIVEWAY 
RETAINING WALL
(NY GRANITE).

EXISTING RETAINING WALL: 
HEIGHT OF EXISTING RETAINING 
WALL IN FRONT YARD EXCEEDS 30-
INCHES WITHOUT GUARD RAIL 
PROTECTION IS IN VIOLATION OF 
BUILDING CODE. 

NO FENCE OR GUARD RAIL 
PERMITTED IN THE FRONT YARD PER 
DMA DEED RESTRICTIONS. 

THEREFORE TWO WALLS REQUIRED 
TO MAINTAIN EXISTING GRADE AND 
COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODE. 

prov 

PROPOSED CONICAL ROOF AT ROUND 
BAY: ROUND BAY, EXISTING HIP, AND 
CONICAL ROOF CENTERLINES ALIGN.

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS: 
PROPOSED WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 
30-INCHES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE 
PLANTED.

GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING LINE 
UNCHANGED. 

GRADE CHANGE ALONG KNOLLWOOD 
AVENUE EXCEEDS 14 FT. THIS IS THE 
STEEPEST SITE ON SHORE ROAD. 

CORNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN FLOOD 
ZONE VE (ELEV. 16 FT). 
WALLS PROPOSED TO PROTECT 
PROPERTY FROM FLOOD EVENT. 

7 



Douglaston Historic District 

902 Shore Road 

PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:

1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH 
SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON 
MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION.

2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM METAL 
ROOFING AT NEW GARAGE 
AWNING; CABANA HIPPED ROOF; 
FRONT PORCH; ROUND BAY 
CONICAL ROOF; ORIEL HIPPED 
ROOF; AND ATTIC DORMERS.

3. REPLACE EXISTING FRONT YARD 
RETAINING WALL WITH TWO NEW 
STONE CLAD WALLS USING STONE 
APPROVED AT DRIVEWAY 
RETAINING WALL (NY GRANITE).

4. ADD SMALL WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR NORTH ELEVATION.

EXISTING RETAINING WALL: 
HEIGHT OF EXISTING RETAINING WALL 
IN FRONT YARD EXCEEDS 30- INCHES 
WITHOUT GUARD RAIL PROTECTION IS 
IN VIOLATION OF BUILDING CODE. 

NO FENCE OR GUARD RAIL PERMITTED 
IN THE FRONT YARD PER DMA DEED 
RESTRICTIONS. 

THEREFORE TWO WALLS REQUIRED TO 
MAINTAIN EXISTING GRADE AND 
COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODE. 

Shore Road 

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS: 
PROPOSED WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 
30-INCHES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE
PLANTED.

GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING LINE 
UNCHANGED. 

CORNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN FLOOD 
ZONE VE (ELEV. 16 FT). WALLS 
PROPOSED TO PROTECT PROPERTY FROM 
FLOOD EVENT. 
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Douglaston Historic District
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.

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS: PROPOSED WALLS 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 30-INCHES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL 
BE PLANTED.
GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING LINE UNCHANGED.
CORNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN FLOOD ZONE VE 
(ELEV. 16 FT).
WALLS PROPOSED TO PROTECT PROPERTY FROM 
FLOOD EVENT.

4

4. NEW SMALL WINDOW AT SECOND FLOOR NORTH ELEVATION NEW ADDITION.
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10Proposed - Aerial View - Corner
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�� PPRROOPPOOSSEEDD  WWOORRKK  IITTEEMMSS::

�. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION. 
�. INSTALL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING AT NEW GARAGE AWNING; CABANA HIPPED

ROOF; FRONT PORCH; ROUND BAY CONICAL ROOF; AND ATTIC DORMERS.
�. REPLACE EXISTING FRONT YARD RETAINING WALL WITH TWO NEW STONE CLAD WALLS 

USING STONE APPROVED AT DRIVEWAY RETAINING WALL (NY GRANITE).

2

1

1

3

3
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SYMBOLS

ZONING ANALYSISWALL LEGEND

YARD REGULATIONS
YARD REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT(ZR 23-45(a)(d) 20.00' 31.15' & 17.50' EXIST (NO CHANGE)
REAR (ZR 23-47) NOT REQUIRED NONE PROVIDED
CORNER LOT
SIDE (ZR 23-461) 2 @ 35'-0"/MIN 15'-0" 24.28' EXIST & 35.37' PROP

= 59.65' TOTAL

BLOCK: 8014 LOT: 26 C.B: 411
ZONE: R1-1, R1-2 MAP: 11A BIN: 4168008

LOT AREA  =  IRREGULAR= 13,905.36 SF

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A FIRE DISTRICT.

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN FLOOD ZONE AS PER FEMA
DETERMINATION LETTER, SEPTEMBER 29/2020.

SCOPE OF WORK
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL EXTENSION AT REAR ON  EXISTING BUILDING.REPLACE WOOD
SHINGLES TO MATCH EXISTING, REPLACEMENT/RESTORATION  OF EXISTING WINDOWS AND
INTERIOR RENOVATION AT FIRST  FLOOR & SECOND FLOOR.

F.A.R (ZR 23-141) = 0.50
MAX. ALLOW. F.A = 13,905.36 x 0.50 = 6,952.68 SF

NYCECC ENERGY NOTE  

FD

50

CFM

AD

NEW YORK CITY APPROVED TYPE
SMOKE DETECTOR, CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR HARD WIRED

MECHANICAL VENT 50 CFM MIN
OR AS NOTED ON PLANS

INDICATES REVISION NUMBER

DENOTES ELEVATION

DENOTES CENTER LINE

FLOOR DRAIN

AREA DRAIN

WINDOW NUMBER (SEE SCHEDULE)

DOOR NUMBER (SEE SCHEDULE)

INDICATES SECTION NUMBER
INDICATES SHEET NUMBER

INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER
INDICATES DIRECTION OF VIEW
INDICATES SHEET NUMBER

INDICATES VIEW NUMBER
INDICATES SHEET NUMBER

MAX. NUMBER OF D.U's DENSITY (ZR 23-22)
FACTOR for R1-1 = 4,750
MAX. ALLOW. F.A = 6,952.68 SF
6,952.68 SF / 4,750  SF   = 1.46 = 1 DWELLING UNITS
PROPOSED 1 DWELLING UNIT THEREFORE OK

PARKING REQUIREMENTS (ZR 25-23)
100%  SPACES TO DWELLING UNITS   1 DWELLING  x 100% = 1 SPACES
PROPOSED 2 SPACE = 1 SPACE MIN. THEREFORE OK

· THE CODE SHALL BE KNOWN AND MAY BE CITED AS THE “NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE,”
“NYCBC” OR “BC.” ALL SECTION NUMBERS IN THIS CODE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE PRECEDED BY THE
DESIGNATION “BC.”

· THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE SHALL APPLY TO THE
INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INCLUDING ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, REPLACEMENT,
EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, FITTINGS AND APPURTENANCES THERETO.

· THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY FUEL GAS CODE SHALL APPLY TO THE INSTALLATION OF
GAS PIPING, GAS APPLIANCES AND RELATED ACCESSORIES AS COVERED IN THIS CODE. THESE
REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO GAS PIPING SYSTEMS EXTENDING TO THE INLET CONNECTIONS OF
APPLIANCES AND THE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL GAS
APPLIANCES AND RELATED ACCESSORIES.

· THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY MECHANICAL CODE SHALL APPLY TO THE INSTALLATION,
ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, INCLUDING EQUIPMENT,
APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, FITTINGS AND/OR APPURTENANCES, INCLUDING VENTILATING, HEATING,
COOLING, AIR-CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS, INCINERATORS AND OTHER
ENERGY-RELATED SYSTEMS.

· THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY PLUMBING CODE SHALL APPLY TO THE INSTALLATION,
ALTERATION, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF PLUMBING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING EQUIPMENT,
APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, FITTINGS AND APPURTENANCES, AND WHERE CONNECTED TO A WATER OR
SEWAGE SYSTEM AND ALL ASPECTS OF A MEDICAL GAS SYSTEM.

· THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY FIRE CODE SHALL APPLY TO 2014 NYC BC 101.4.5 FIRE
PREVENTION

· THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE SHALL APPLY TO ALL
MATTERS GOVERNING THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION AND ALTERATION OF BUILDINGS FOR
ENERGY EFFICIENCY

· PERMITS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION, WITH ARTICLE 105 OF CHAPTER 1 OF TITLE 28 OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,AND WITH REQUIREMENTS FOUND ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE.

· CONTRACTORS, CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS, AND SUBCONTRACTORS ENGAGED CONSTRUCTION OR
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL INSTITUTE AND MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY MEASURES REQUIRED BY
2014 NYC BC CHAPTER 33 AND PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT OR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
NECESSARY TO SAFEGUARD AND THE PUBLIC AND PROPERTY AFFECTED BY SUCH CONTRACTOR’S
OPERATIONS.

· A SITE SAFETY MANAGER OR SITE SAFETY COORDINATOR MUST BE DESIGNATED AND PRESENT
AT THE CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION OF A MAJOR BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2014 NYC
BC SECTION 3310. A SUPERINTENDENT OF CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OR DEMOLITION OF SUCH OTHER BUILDINGS AS IDENTIFIED PURSUANT TO RULES PROMULGATED BY
THE COMMISSIONER

· ANY STRUCTURE, TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, OR EQUIPMENT FOUND TO BE
DEFECTIVE OR UNSAFE, AND POSING A RISK TO THE PUBLIC AND PROPERTY, SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
SECURED AND CORRECTED, OR REMOVED FROM THE SITE IS THE RESPONSIBLE OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, SUPERINTENDENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND/ OR SITE SAFETY MANGER.

· CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, DRAWINGS, INSPECTION REPORTS, LOGS,CHECKLISTS, SITE
SAFETY PLANS, FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLANS, TENANT PROTECTION PLANS, OCCUPANT
PROTECTION PLANS, OR MONITORING PLANS, COPIES OF SUCH SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THE SITE
FOR THE DURATION OF THE JOB AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE COMMISSIONER UPON REQUEST.
COPIES OF SUCH AFOREMENTIONED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR DRAWINGS SHALL ALSO BE
MAINTAINED BY THE PERMIT HOLDER. COPIES OF SUCH AFOREMENTIONED INSPECTION REPORTS,
LOGS, OR CHECKLISTS SHALL ALSO BE MAINTAINED BY THE PERMIT HOLDER AND THE ENTITY THAT
PERFORMED THE INSPECTION. COPIES OF SUCH AFOREMENTIONED PLANS SHALL ALSO BE KEPT BY
THE PERMIT HOLDER AND THE ENTITY THAT DEVELOPED THE PLAN

· THE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY BY THE PERMIT HOLDER, OR A DULY
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OF AN ACCIDENT AT A CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION SITE, OR OF
ANY DAMAGE TO ADJOINING PROPERTY CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ACTIVITY AT
THE SITE.

· ALL SAFEGUARDS AND MAINTENANCE OF WORK SITE MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2014 NYC BC
SECTION BC 3303.

· ALL SOIL AND FOUNDATION WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EXCAVATIONS MADE FOR THE
PURPOSES OF TAKING EARTH, SAND, GRAVEL, OR OTHER MATERIAL, AS WELL AS TO SOIL AND
FOUNDATION WORK RELATED TO ACCESSORY USES SUCH AS GARAGES, POOLS, AND DECKS, AND
ALSO TO THE UNDERPINNING OR BRACING OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES, IN ORDER TO
SAFEGUARD THE PUBLIC AND PROPERTY FROM SUCH WORK MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2014
NYC BC SECTION BC 3304.

· NO SOIL OR FOUNDATION WORK WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINE SHALL COMMENCE UNLESS THE PERMIT
HOLDER , OR WHERE THERE IS NO PERMIT HOLDER THE PERSON CAUSING THE SOIL OR FOUNDATION
WORK TO BE MADE, NOTIFIES THE DEPARTMENT, VIA PHONE OR ELECTRONICALLY, AT LEAST 24
HOURS, BUT NO MORE THAN 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF SUCH WORK. THE
NOTIFICATION SHALL STATE THE DATE THAT SUCH SOIL OR FOUNDATION WORK IS TO COMMENCE.
SHOULD THE NOTIFICATION DATE FALL ON A WEEKEND OR OFFICIAL HOLIDAY, THE PERMIT HOLDER
SHALL NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT ON THE LAST BUSINESS DAY BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT DATE.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION SEE 2014 NYC BC 3304.3.1 NOTIFICATION OF THE DEPARTMENT.

· THE PERSON CAUSING THE EXCAVATION TO BE MADE SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
OWNERS OF THE ADJOINING PROPERTY NOT LESS THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED
STARTING DATE OF THE EXCAVATION. SEE 2014 NYC BC 3304.3.2 NOTIFICATION OF ADJOINING
PROPERTY OWNER FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

· ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF UPCOMING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS IN
WRITING NOT LESS THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED STARTING DATE OF THE DEMOLITION.
THE WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED, THE
TIMEFRAME AND SCHEDULE, AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF THE PERSON CAUSING THE
DEMOLITION AND OF THE DEPARTMENT. SEE 2014 NYC BC 3306.3.2 NOTIFICATION OF ADJOINING
PROPERTY OWNER FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

· REQUIRED PROTECTION FOR THE SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AS THE
EXCAVATION ADVANCES. THE PLACEMENT OF PERMANENT STRUCTURES OR FILL IN AREAS
REQUIRING SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL THE SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION HAS
BEEN COMPLETED FOR SUCH AREAS.

· PEDESTRIANS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AS
REQUIRED  BY 2014 NYC BC SECTION BC 3307 AND NY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

· SAFETY NETTING SYSTEMS AND GUARDRAIL SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY 2014
NYC BC TO PROTECT UNENCLOSED PERIMETERS. EXCEPT WHERE 2014 NYC BC AUTHORIZES THE
TEMPORARY REMOVAL OF UNENCLOSED PERIMETER PROTECTION, NO WORK SHALL OCCUR, NOR
SHALL MATERIALS BE STORED ON ANY LEVEL WHERE REQUIRED UNENCLOSED PERIMETER
PROTECTION IS NOT INSTALLED AS PER 2014 NYC BC SECTION BC 3308.

· ADJOINING PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY, INCLUDING PERSONS THEREON,SHALL BE PROTECTED
FROM DAMAGE AND INJURY DURING CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION WORKING ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. PROTECTION MUST BE PROVIDED FOR FOOTINGS,
FOUNDATIONS, PARTY WALLS, CHIMNEYS, SKYLIGHTS AND ROOFS. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO
CONTROL WATER RUN-OFF AND EROSION DURING CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AS
PER 2014 NYC BC SECTION BC 3309.

· OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES: ALL BUILDINGS AND ALL PARTS THEREOF AND ALL OTHER STRUCTURES
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SAFE CONDITION. ALL SERVICE EQUIPMENT, MEANS OF EGRESS,
MATERIALS, DEVICES, AND SAFEGUARDS THAT ARE REQUIRED IN A BUILDING BY THE PROVISION OF
THIS CODE, THE 2014 BUILDING CODE OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS OR RULES, OR THAT WERE
REQUIRED BY LAW WHEN THE BUILDING WAS ERECTED, ALTERED, OR REPAIRED, SHALL BE
MAINTAINED IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION, WHENEVER PERSONS ENGAGED IN BUILDING
OPERATIONS HAVE REASON TO BELIEVE IN THE COURSE OF SUCH OPERATIONS THAT ANY BUILDING
OR OTHER STRUCTURE IS DANGEROUS OR UNSAFE SUCH PERSON SHALL FORTHWITH REPORT SUCH
BELIEF IN WRITING TO THE DEPARTMENT. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AT ALL TIMES TO
MAINTAIN THE BUILDING AND ITS FACILITIES AND ALL OTHER STRUCTURES REGULATED BY THIS
CODE IN A SAFE AND CODE-COMPLIANT MANNER AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 3 MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS OF THE NYC
CONSTRUCTION CODE.

· THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING
WALLS, FIRESTOPS, SHAFT ENCLOSURES, PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS, FLOORS, FIRE-RESISTIVE
COATINGS AND SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS APPLIED TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND
FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEMS, SHALL BE MAINTAINED. SUCH ELEMENTS SHALL BE PROPERLY
REPAIRED, RESTORED OR REPLACED WHEN DAMAGED, ALTERED, BREACHED OR PENETRATED.
OPENINGS MADE THEREIN FOR THE PASSAGE OF PIPES, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, WIRES, DUCTS, AIR
TRANSFER OPENINGS AND HOLES MADE FOR ANY REASON SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH APPROVED
METHODS CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE AND FIRE. OPENINGS THROUGH
FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING OR
AUTOMATIC-CLOSING DOORS OF APPROVED CONSTRUCTION MEETING THE FIRE PROTECTION
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ASSEMBLY. SEE CHAPTER 7 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION FOR
FURTHER DETAILS.

· ALL DEVELOPMENTS WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO UTILITY
INSTALLATION, SITE IMPROVEMENTS, PLACEMENT OF PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS AND
MANUFACTURED HOMES, NEW BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS, SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST THE EFFECTS OF FLOOD HAZARDS AND FLOOD LOADS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS APPENDIX G OF 2014 NYC BC AND ASCE 24.

GENERAL NOTES
· THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROMPTLY REPORT TO ARCHITECT OF ANY APPARENT WORK

DISCREPANCIES OR DEFECTS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS
THAT WOULD RENDER IT UNSUITABLE FOR SUCH PROPER EXECUTION AND RESULTS PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING. FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REPORT DISCREPANCIES OR DEFECTS SHALL
CONSTITUTE AN ACKNOWLEDGMENT THAT THE OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR
SUBCONTRACTORS COMPLETED OR PARTIALLY COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION IS FIT AND PROPERLY
INSTALLED TO THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
COMPLIANCE.

· CONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CODE SECTION 1704.1.1.1 REQUIRED NOTIFICATION TO SPECIAL
INSPECTORS. THE PERMIT HOLDER SHALL NOTIFY THE RELEVANT SPECIAL INSPECTORS IN WRITING
AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION,
FOR NOTIFICATION TO SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES

THIS IS AN ENLARGEMENT OF A SINGLE OR TWO FAMILY RESIDENCE THAT IS NOT LOCATED IN ONE OF
THE SPECIAL DISTRICTS SPECIFIED IN ZR 23-03 AND NOT AN ENLARGEMENT OF 20 % OR MORE
PURSUANT TO THE QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM

STREET TREE WAVER

FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED SITE STORM FLOW TO DRYWELLS:
PAVED AREA = 3,808.93 SF x 0.85 =    3,237.59 SF
ROOF AREA = 483.82 SF x 0.95 =    459.63 SF
TOTAL STORM FLOW =    3,697.22 SF

3,6997.22 SF X 2 / 12 = 616.20 CF

PROPOSED DRYWELLS: (2) 6'-0" Ø X 4'-0" DEEP = 89.30 CF X 2 = 178.60 CF
(3) 8'-0" Ø X 4'-0" DEEP = 168.90 CF X 3 = 506.70 CF

178.60 CF + 506.70 CF = 685.30 CF > 616.20 CF;  THEREFORE OK

EXISTING PARTITION TO BE DEMOLISHED

DROP ARCH OR CONDITION ABOVE

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

NEW POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL AND FOOTING (3500 PSI MIN.)

NEW NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITION WITH 2"x4" WOOD STUDS @ 16"
O.C. WITH 5 8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES

NEW 1-HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION WITH 2"x4" WOOD STUDS @ 16"
O.C. WITH ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE

1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL - 2"x4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH
R-15 INSULATION, 5 8" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE, 5 8" EXT. GRADE
GYP. BD., BUILDING WRAP AND VINYL SIDING ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE

NEW 1-HOUR RATED CHASE PARTITION WITH TWO ROWS OF 2"x4" WOOD
STUDS @ 16" O.C. - ONE LAYER OF 5 8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH
SIDE

1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL - 2"x4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH
R-15 INSULATION, 5 8" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE, 5 8" EXT. GRADE
GYP. BD., BUILDING WRAP, 1" AIR SPACE AND 4" BRICK VENEER ON THE
EXTERIOR SIDE

NEW NON-RATED INTERIOR BEARING PARTITION WITH 2"x4" WOOD STUDS
@ 12" O.C. WITH ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE

NEW 1-HOUR RATED INTERIOR BEARING PARTITION WITH 2"x4" WOOD STUDS
@ 12" O.C. WITH ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE

1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL - 2"x4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH
R-15 INSULATION, 5 8" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE, BUILDING
WRAP, 5 8" EXTERIOR GRADE TYPE X GYP. BD, AND EIFS SYSTEM ON
THE EXTERIOR SIDE

HEIGHT & SETBACK REGULATIONS (ZR 23-633) SEE DIAGRAM
SEE BUILDING ENVELOPE DIAGRAM ON THIS SHEET

SPECIAL INSPECTION ITEMS

PROGRESS INSPECTION ITEMS

MIN LOT AREA OR WIDTH FOR RESIDENCES (ZR 23-32) [R1 ZONE]:
LOT REQ'D EXIST.
AREA 9,500 SF 13,905.36 SF
WIDTH 100.00' 109.50'
EXISTING FLOOR AREA (REFER TO FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN)
CELLAR: =  1,343.07 SF (NIC)
FIRST:      =  1,684.46 SF
SECOND:  =  1,280.55 SF
ATTIC =     835.25 SF
SUBTOTAL =    3,800.26 SF
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA (REFER TO FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN)
CELLAR : = 1,020.37 SF (NIC)
FIRST : =   686.9 SF
SECOND:  =   295.22 SF
SUBTOTAL = 982.12 SF
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 
EXISTING + PROPOSED = TOTAL
3,800.26 SF + 982.12 SF = 4,782.38 SF
4,782.38 SF (34%) < 6,952.68 SF (50%); THEREFORE OK

PLANTING REQUIREMENT (ZR 23-451) SEE DIAGRAM
SEE PLANTING DIAGRAM ON THIS SHEET

FRONT YARD AREA - SHORE ROAD
IRREGULAR = 3,345.79 SF
60 FT OR GREATER REQUIRES
50% PLANTING MINIMUM
3,345.79 SF X 50% = 1,672.90 SF

PLANTED AREA
A: IRREGULAR = 23.15 SF
B: IRREGULAR = 370.51 SF
C: IRREGULAR = 1,795.70 SF
TOTAL  = 2,189.36 SF
2,189.36 SF (65%) >  1,672.90 SF (50%);
THEREFORE OK

PLANTING CALCULATIONS - SEE PLOT PLAN
FRONT YARD AREA - KNOLLWOOD AVENUE
IRREGULAR = 3,004.72 SF
60 FT OR GREATER REQUIRES
50% PLANTING MINIMUM
3,004.72 SF X 50% = 1,502.36 SF

PLANTED AREA
D: IRREGULAR = 1,972.03 SF
E: IRREGULAR = 859.97 SF
TOTAL  = 2,832.00 SF
2,832.00 SF (94%) >  1,502.36 SF (50%);
THEREFORE OK

STREET TREE PLANTING REQUIREMENTS (ZR 26-41)
LOT FRONTAGE = 109.50' + 157.80' = 267.30'
267.30' / 25.00' = 10.69 = 11 TREES REQUIRED
STREET TREE REQUIREMENT WAIVED AS PER ST-1.
(ENLARGEMENT OF A SINGLE OR TWO FAMILY RESIDENCE THAT IS NOT LOCATED IN ONE
OF THE SPECIAL DISTRICTS SPECIFIED IN ZR 23-03.)

"TO BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE EXEMPT FROM  THE 2016 NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF  FOR
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS .
BECAUSE IS AN ALTERATION OF STATE OR NATIONAL HISTORIC BUILDING.

FIRST FLOOR CALCULATIONS

OPEN SPACE RATIO (ZR 23-141): 150% (MINIMUM)
4,795.05 x 150% = 7,192.57 SF
LOT AREA - PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE
13,905.36 SF - 2,892.51 SF = 11,012.85 SF 
11,012.85 SF (79%) > 7,192.57 SF (150%); THEREFORE OK

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION

AS PER BUILDINGS BULLETIN 2012-008

FIRE DISTRICT MAP THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A FIRE DISTRICT TABLE 4-1

PRELIMINARY 28-116.2.1, BC 110.2
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION BC 110.3.1
STRUCTURAL WOOD  FRAME BC 110.3.3
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION BC 110.3.4

STRUCTURAL STEEL- DETAILS BC 1704.3.2
CONCRETE - CAST - IN  - PLACE BC 1704.4
MASONRY BC 1704.5
WOOD - INSTALLATION OF PREFABRICATED I - JOISTS                                                  BC 1704.6.3
SUBGRADE INSPECTION                                                                                                      BC 1704.7.1
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS (BORINGS/ TEST PITS)               TR4            BC 1704.7.4

STRUCTURAL STABILITY - EXISTING BUILDING                                                                 BC 1704.20.1

CONCRETE DESIGN MIX                                                                      TR3         BC 1905.3,  BC 1913.5
CONCRETE SAMPLING AND TESTING                                        TR2         BC 1905.6, BC 1913.10

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS                                                                                                        BC 1704.16

HEATING SYSTEMS                                                                                                                BC 1704.25
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NOTE: BUILDING IS LOCATED IN
THEDOUGLASTON HISTORIC DISTRICT
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GRIT CHAMBER
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RETAINING WALL

RETAINING WALL

X  ELEV. 19.25

X  ELEV. 19.01

NOTE:
THIS DOB FILING IS A
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT &
THEREFORE COMPLIES WITH
THE RULES AND REGULATIONS
OF APPENDIX G.

ELEV. 9.00  X
X  ELEV. 10.00

PROPOSED PAVED
DRIVEWAY:

(15.31'-9.00') / 58.00'
=.1088 X 100

=10.88% < 11% MAX
SLOPE (ZR-25-635),

THEREFORE OK
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NOTE:
SWIMMING POOL
TO COMPLY WITH
BC 3109 OF 2014
NYC BUILDING
CODE.

SWIMMING POOL AS PER ZR-12-10 (5)
SHALL BE SCREENED BY A CONTINUOUS FENCE
SUPPLEMENTED WITH A STRIP OF DENSELY
PLANTED TREES OR SHRUBS AT LEAST FOUR FEET
HIGH AT THE TIME OF PLANTING ALONG SUCH
REAR LOT LINE TO SUCH POOL; AND ILLUMINATION
OF SUCH POOLS SHALL BE LIMITED TO
UNDERWATER LIGHTING.

NEW SELF CLOSING DEVICE
GATE W/CHILD PROOF LATCH

(4'-0" A.F.F.).AS PER 3109 BC

NEW SELF CLOSING
DEVICE GATE W/CHILD

PROOF LATCH (4'-0"
A.F.F.).AS PER 3109 BC

NEW RETAINING
WALLS
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EXISTING CELLAR FLOOR AREA
A: 11.42' x 3.46' = 39.51 SF
B: (4.78' x 3.46')/2 = 8.27 SF
C: (4.78' x 3.46')/2 = 8.27 SF
D: 39.67'x 29.78' = 1,181.37 SF
E:  14.88' x 7.10' = 105.65 SF
CELLAR FL. TOTAL EXISTING = 1,343.07 SF
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EXISTING FIRST FLOOR   AREA
A: 9.35' x 6.21' = 58.06 SF
B: 39.67' x 29.78 = 1,181.37 SF
C: IRREGULAR =  19.30 SF
D: 6.23'x 10.16'  = 63.30 SF
E: IRREGULAR  (8-SIDE) = 362.43 SF
1st FL. TOTAL EXISTING = 1,684.46 SF

39.67

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR   AREA
F: 6.82' x 5.98' ' = 40.78 SF
G: 22.98' x 18.21' = 418.46 SF
H: 14.88' x 15.30' = 227.66 SF
TOTAL PROP. FIRST FLOOR = 686.9 SF

TOTAL FIRST FLOOR AREA=
1,684.46 SF + 686.9 SF = 2,371.36 SF
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SECOND FLOOR AREA  CALCULATIONS
EXISTING ROOF PLATE FLOOR AREA
A: 29.07' x 29.78' = 865.70 SF
B: CIRCULAR = 178.94 SF
C: IRREGULAR = 0.65 SF
D: IRREGULAR = 12.23 SF
E: IRREGULAR = 0.64 SF
F: 10.60' x 19.16' = 203.09 SF
G: IRREGULAR = 19.30 SF
TOTAL EXIST.  ROOF FLOOR = 1,280.55 SF

PROPOSED ROOF FLOOR  AREA
H: 14.88' x 19.84' = 295.22 SF
TOTAL PROP. SECOND FLOOR= 295.22 SF

 TOTAL  SECOND FLOOR AREA =
1,280.55 SF + 295.22 SF =1,575.77 SF
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EXISTING ATTIC FLOOR AREA
A: 6.12' x 4.97' = 30.42 SF
B: 6.13' x 4.97' = 30.47 SF
C: 25.49' x 23.28' = 593.41 SF
D: 4.89' x 5.79' = 28.31 SF
E:  4.89' x 3.46' = 16.92 SF
F: 16.71' x 1.47' = 24.56 SF
G: 4.45' x 19.38' = 86.24 SF
H: 4.83' x 5.78' = 27.92 SF
TOTAL = 835.25 SF

ATTIC FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

LOT COVERAGE  CALCULATIONS
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE AREA
A: 9.35' x 6.21' = 58.06 SF
B: 39.67' x 29.78 = 1,181.37 SF
C: IRREGULAR =  19.30 SF
D: 6.23'x 10.16'  = 63.30 SF
E: IRREGULAR  (8-SIDE) = 362.43 SF
F:  IRREGULAR =  76.59 SF
G: 14.88' x 7.10' = 105.65 SF
TOTAL EXISTING = 1,866.7 SF
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PROPOSED CELLAR FLOOR  AREA
F: 22.98' X 7.44' = 170.97 SF
G: 22.98' X 19.15' = 440.07 SF
H: 12.35' X 4.90'/2 = 30.25 SF
I: 12.35' X 19.27' =  237.98 SF
J: 17.91' X 6.84'/2 =  61.25 SF
K: 8.09' X 9.87' =  79.85 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED = 1,020.37 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED CELLAR FLOOR=
1,343.07 SF + 1,020.37 SF = 2,363.44 SF
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PROPOSED LOT COV AREA
H: 22.98' x 7.44' = 170.97 SF
I: 22.98' x 17.82' = 409.50 SF
J: 12.35' x 4.90'/2 = 30.25 SF
K: 17.91' x 6.84'/2' =  61.25 SF
L: 12.35'x 19.27' = 237.98 SF
M: 8.09' x 9.87' =  79.84 SF
N: 6.82' x 5.98' = 40.78 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED = 1,030.57 SF

TOTAL LOT COV:
1,861.94 SF + 1,030.57 SF = 2,892.51 SF
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CELLAR  FLOOR  CALCULATIONS

SEPARATE APPLICATIONS
CONSTRUCTION FENCE     Q00337027
SHORING / UNDERPINNING   #421781316
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CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
A-601

1

BLUE STONE SIDEWALK

NEW STAIRS AND
STEPPING STONE PATH

LOCATION OR PREMISES

1       11/05/2021    ADDITION AT PLOT PLAN

      ZONING AREA DIAGRAMS

     ZONING CALCULATION

2       04/11/2022   AS PER AS-BUILT CONDITIONS

2

2

2

2

2       07/26/2022   FRONT RETAINING WALL, STAIRS,

     & SIDEWALK MATERIAL

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION 
ELECTRONIC APPROVAL- 

10/25/2021-LS

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION 
ELECTRONIC APPROVAL-10/25/2021-LS

Site Plan
Approved Proposed
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EELEVATION AT BUILDING LINE UNCHANGED.
C
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N
E
R OF PROPERTY WITHIN FLOOD ZONE VE (ELEV. 16 FT).
W
A
L
L
SPROPOSED TOPROTECTPROPERTY FROM FLOOD EVENT.

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS
PROPOSED WALLS SHALLNOT EXCEED 30-INCHES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE PLANTED.
GRADE ELEVATION AT BUILDING LINE UNCHANGED.
CORNER OF PROPERTY WITHIN FLOOD ZONE VE (ELEV. 16 FT).
WALLS PROPOSED TO PROTECT PROPERTY FROM FLOOD EVENT.

CORNER OF SITE
WITHIN ZONE VE
FLOOD HAZARD.
ELEV. 16 FT.

RETAINING WALLS:
EXISTING RETAINING WALL AT
FRONT YARD EXCEEDS 30-INCHES
IN HEIGHT IN VIOLATION OF
BUILDING CODE.  ADD 2ND WALL
TO REDUCE WALL HEIGHT AND
MAINTAIN EXISTING GRADES.
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1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION.
2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING AT NEW GARAGE AWNING; CABANA HIPPED ROOF; FRONT PORCH; 

ORIEL HIPPED ROOF; ROUND BAY CONICAL ROOF; AND ATTIC DORMERS.
3. REPLACE EXISTING FRONT YARD RETAINING WALL WITH TWO NEW STONE CLAD WALLS USING STONE APPROVED 

AT DRIVEWAY RETAINING WALL (NY GRANITE).
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PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION 
SCALE: 114" = 1'-0' 
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1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION.
2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING AT FRONT PORCH; ROUND BAY CONICAL ROOF'; & ATTIC DORMERS.

Proposed 
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1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION.
2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING AT FRONT PORCH; ROUND BAY CONICAL ROOF'; AND ATTIC DORMERS.

Proposed 
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15North Elevation - Driveway

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION 
ELECTRONIC APPROVAL - 03/15/202203/15/2022 - LS

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION 
ELECTRONIC APPROVAL - 03/15/2022 - LS

Approved Proposed

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
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NEW LUDOWICI CLAY TILE ROOF
SHINGLES AT EXISTING ROOF FRAMING

BRAND: LUDOWICI
STYLE: LUDOSLATE

COLOR: SLATE GREY BLEND SL3
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SECURITY CAMERA BY: " HIKVISION"
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SEE SPECIFICATIONS

SECURITY CAMERA
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SEE SPECIFICATIONS
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RESTORE ROOF PORCH

RESTORE WOOD RAILINGS

29'-9" EXISTING

NEW STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOFING
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METAL ROOFING

Q

NEW EYEBROW ROOF OVER GARAGE
W/ STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

42" HIGH WOOD RAILING
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1       01/15/2021     EXTENSION

1      10/08/2021     WINDOWS AS PER LPC

2       07/26/2021    FINISHES, WINDOWS, ROOF

2

2

2

2

1 1

22
2

2
2

PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:
1. REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES ON MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION.
2. INSTALL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING AT NEW GARAGE AWNING; FRONT PORCH; ORIEL 

HIPPED ROOF; AND ATTIC DORMERS.
3. NEW RETAINING WALLS AT FRONT YARDS
4. NEW SMALL SECOND FLOOR WINDOW ON ADDITION.

2

3

4
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PROPOSED ROOF FLOOR  PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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STORM RISER DIAGRAM
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
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4" ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND
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         PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:

1.

2.

REPLACE EXISTING ROOF WITH 
SYNTHETIC ROOF SHINGLES 
ON MAIN HOUSE & ADDITION. 
INSTALL STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOFING AT ROUND 
BAY CONICAL ROOF; AND 
ATTIC DORMERS.
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         PROPOSED WORK ITEMS:
1. REPLACE ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF SHINGLES WITH STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING AT CABANA
2. REPLACE GLA=ED WALL WITH DOORS� CASEMENT WINDOWS AND TRANSOMS WITH FULLY OPERABLE GLA=ED DOOR WALL. NOT 9ISIBLE FROM PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE.
�. INSTALL NEW OCTAGONAL GLA=ED CUPOLA MATCHING CONFIGURATION OF THE RESTORED CONSER9ATORY � GA=EBO.

1 1 1 1

2

� � � �



Douglaston Historic District
902 Shore Road

18

Entire Dwellings

Douglaston Historic District
902 Shore Road

Subordinate Wings

Example of Copper Roof Material 18
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Double Retaining Walls 
within the District

FOREST ROAD (300 BLOCK)

DOUGLASTON PARKWAY and  WEST DRIVE

CENTER DRIVE and HOLLYWOOD AVENUE

HILLSIDE and HILLCREST AVENUES

EAST DRIVE and ARLEIGH ROAD

HILLSIDE AVENUE and CENTER DRIVE

DOUGLAS and FOREST ROADS
19



Douglaston Historic District
902 Shore Road

20

Douglaston Historic District
902 Shore Road

Current Conditions
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Conservatory Restoration
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23Materials - Roofing

TAPERED SEAM TS Panels are custom fabricated to accomidate actual field conditions.

ROOF ASSEMBLIES
TAPERED SEAM TS can be applied over various roof substrates.  See individual system description for available substrates.

PROFILES AVAILABLE
��7HH�/RFN��7/���
��6SDQ�/RFN��6/���	�6/���
��,QWHU�/RFN��,/���
��'RXEOH�/RFN��'/����'/����	�'/���
��6QDS�2Q�6HDP��66���	�66���
��%DWWHQ�6HDP��%6���

TS ADVANTAGES
��&RQWLQXRXV�UROOIRUPHG�SDQHO�OHQJWKV�XS�WR���·��µ
�FRQWDFW�'0,�IRU�ORQJHU�OHQJWKV�
��1R�6SOLFH�MRLQWV
��&XVWRP�)DEULFDWHG�WR�ILW�\RXU�XQLTXH�SURMHFW

TAPERED SEAM TS
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LSDIMENSIONAL METALS, INC.

For technical assistance call 800.828.1510 or visit our website at www.dmimetals.com

i

CUSTOM WIDTH (TAPERED)

%$6('�21�),(/'�',0(16,216

VARIES
BASED ON

PROFILE
SMOOTH PANEL PROFILE

PRODUCT OFFERINGS
�����JD��	����JD��6WHHO
�������	������$OXPLQXP
�����R]��	����R]��&RSSHU
�����JD�����PP��	����JD�����PP��5+(,1=,1.®

LEG PROFILE
VARIES BY 

PANEL PROFILE



Name of Landmark Building

Type of Presentation Month xx, year
October 11th, 2022 
Public Hearing

The current proposal is: 

Preservation Department – Item 1, LPC-22-11609

902 Shore Road – Douglaston Historic District             
Borough of Queens

To Testify Please Join Zoom

Webinar ID: 853 8078 4078
Passcode: 813151
By Phone: 1 646-558-8656 US (New York) 

877-853-5257 (Toll free) US

888 475 4499 (Toll free)

Note: If you want to testify on an item, join the 

Zoom webinar at the agenda’s “Be Here by” 

time (about an hour in advance). When the 

Chair indicates it’s time to testify, “raise your 

hand” via the Zoom app if you want to speak 

(*9 on the phone). Those who signed up in 

advance will be called first. 
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